19000000505

ACCOUNT NO. : 07210000032

REFERENCE: 186056 7122803

AUTHORIZATION :

COST LIMIT : \$ PREPAID

ORDER DATE: March 29, 1999

ORDER TIME: 9:49 AM

ORDER NO. : 186056-005

CUSTOMER NO: 7122803

-03/30/99--01033--020 ***1750.00 ***1758.00

CUSTOMER: Kent A. Skrivan, Esq

BUTZEL LONG BUTZEL LONG Suite 705

801 Laurel Oak Drive Naples, FL 34108

-03/30/99--01033--021

DOMESTIC FILING

NAME:

CAPSTONE BUILDERS OF SOUTHWEST

FLORIDA, LTD.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

CERTIFIED COPY

PLAIN STAMPED COPY

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

CONTACT PERSON: James Guy

CERTIFICATE AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

OF

CAPSTONE BUILDERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, LTD.

THIS CERTIFICATE and Agreement of Limited Partnership, dated as of March 24, 1999, by and among CAPSTONE DEVELOPERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC., a Florida corporation, (the 'Corporate General Partner") and those other persons executing a Signature Page (attached hereto as Exhibit "1"), as limited partners, (the 'Limited Partners"), the General Partner and the Limited Partners hereinafter being collectively referred to as the "Partners".

SECTION I

GENERAL

- 1.1. <u>Partnership Name</u>. The name of the Partnership is Capstone Builders of Southwest Florida, Ltd. The Corporate General Partner may change the name of the Partnership or adopt such trade or fictitious names as it may determine appropriate in its sole discretion.

 Pagovo 27298
- 1.2. <u>Names and Addresses of Partners</u>. The name and address of the Corporate General Partner is Capstone Developers of Southwest Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose business address is 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109. The names and addresses of the Limited Partners are set forth on Exhibit "2' attached hereto.
- 1.3. This document was duly executed and is being filed in accordance with the application provisions of the Florida Statutes.

SECTION II

DEFINITIONS

- 2.1 "Affiliate" means any person or entity directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by or under common control with another person or entity.
 - 2.2 "Agreement" means this Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership.
- 2.3 <u>"Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Property"</u> means that certain agreement whereby the Partnership has acquired or will acquire the Property, a copy of which is on file at the offices of the Corporate General Partner.

- 2.4 "Capital Account" means, for each Partner, the amount of his capital contribution, which amount shall be increased by (i) his additional capital contributions to the Partnership, if any, and (ii) his proportionate share of Partnership profits and gens, and decreased by (ii) distributions by the Partnership to such Partner and (iv) such Partnership proportionate share of Partnership losses.
- 2.5 "Certificate of Limited Partnership" means the Certificate of Limited Partnership filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, as it may be amended from time to time.
- 2.6 "Corporate General Partner" means Capstone Developers of Southwest Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation.
- 2.7 "Gross Receipts" means the amount of Partnership proceeds from sale of the Property or any parcel or parcels thereof.
- 2.8 "Interest" means a Limited Partnership Interest or all Limited Partnership Interests in the Partnership.
- 2.9 "Internal Revenue Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- 2.11 "Limited Partner" means any person who purchases one or more Interests and each person who succeeds, as a Substituted Limited Partner, to the interest of a Limited Partner in such Interests, and shall include the Corporate General Partner to the extent the Corporate General Partner purchases or succeeds to the interest of a Limited Partner in one or more Interests.
- 2.12 "Manager" means the person or entity rendering services to the Partnership pursuant to any Partnership Management Agreement.
- 2.13 "Majority in Interest Of Limited Partners" means Limited Partners whose aggregate Capital Accounts exceed fifty percent (50%) of the aggregate Capital Accounts of all Limited Partners who may vote.
- 2.14 "Minimum Gain" means, at any time, the excess, if any, of the outstanding principal balance of any nonrecourse debt of the Partnership that is secured by an interest in the Property, or any part thereof over the adjusted basis of the Property to the Partnership for federal income tax purposes. "Nonrecourse debt" is debt of the Partnership with respect to which no Partner has any personal liability.

- THE COMME
- 2.15 "Net Cash Flow" means Gross Receipts from Partnership operations for each fiscal year, less cash operating expenses for each fiscal year.
- 2.16 "Net Gross Proceeds" means the gross proceeds of the sale of the Property and all other assets of the Partnership remaining after making a payment of or provision for, the liabilities and obligations of the Partnership.
- 2.17 "Partners" means the Corporate General Partner, the Limited Partners, or all Partners of the Partnership.
- 2.18 "Partnership" means the limited partnership "Capstone Builders of Southwest Florida, Ltd."
- 2.19 "Property" means that certain parcel or parcels of unimproved real property located on Marco Island, Florida, more particularly described in Exhibit "3" attached hereto and includes any additional real property acquired by the partnership in furtherance of its purposes.
- 2.20 "Registered Agent" means the person named in the Certificate of Limited Partnership to receive legal service upon the Partnership.
- 2.21 "Registered Office" means the office named in the Certificate of Limited Partnership where all of the Partnerships books and records will be maintained.
- 2.22 "Special Interest" means a Special Limited Partnership Interest in the Partnership.
- 2.23 "Substituted Limited Partners" means a person or entity who shall have satisfied the requirements of Section 12.4(a)-(c), inclusive, of this Agreement.
- 2.24 "<u>Tax Matters Partner</u>" means the person who shall communicate on behalf of the Partnership with the Internal Revenue Service.
- 2.25 "<u>Treasury Regulations</u>" means those regulations issued by the United States Department of The Treasury pursuant to the authority granted therein by the Internal Revenue Code.
- 2.26 "<u>Unrecovered Capital</u>" means the amount of a Partner's initial capital contribution, on a cash distribution basis only, which has not been returned to such Partner through Partnership distributions.

2.27 "Working Capital Reserves" means the amount of cash reserves taken from Net Cash Flow of the Partnership, which the Corporate General Partner deems necessary to the prudent operation of the Partnership.

SECTION III

TERM

3.1. The term of the Partnership shall be from the date of the filing of the Certificate of Limited Partnership as required by the laws of the State of Florida until December 31, 2009, unless extended or sooner terminated in accordance with this Agreement.

SECTION IV

PURPOSE

4.1. The purpose of the Partnership shall be to acquire, own, construct and sell a model home or a home or homes built for speculation and sale to be built on various lots located on Marco Island, Collier County, Florida (the "Property"), with said initial lot to be purchased being more particularly described in Exhibit "3" attached hereto. The above purpose specifically includes doing any and all business activities necessary or convenient or incidental to the foregoing purpose, all with a view toward making profit.

SECTION V

PARTNERSHIP OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

- 5.1. Partnership Office. The Registered Office of the Partnership in the State of Florida shall be at 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109, or at such other location as the Corporate General Partner, in its discretion, may determine. The Corporate General Partner shall notify the Limited Partners in writing of each such additional location. The mailing address for the partnership shall be 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109.
- 5.2. <u>Registered Agent</u>. The Registered Agent of the Partnership in the State of Florida shall be Patsy Musumano, Vice-President of the Corporate General Partner. The address for said registered agent is 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109.
- 5.3. <u>Documents to be Maintained</u>. The Corporate General Partner shall keep the following documents at the Registered Office of the Partnership specified in Section 5.1 above:
 - (a) a current list of the full name and last known address of each Partner;

- (b) a copy of this Agreement, all amendments hereto, and executed copies of any powers of attorney pursuant to which any such amendment has been executed;
- (c) copies of the Partnership federal, state and local tax returns and reports for the three (3) most recent years, if any; and
- (d) copies of financial statements of the Partnership for the three (3) mose years, if any.

Such documents shall be available for inspection and copying during ordinary business hours at the request of, and at the expense of a requesting Partner.

SECTION VI

ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY

6.1. The Corporate General Partner by virtue of assignment has contracted to acquire the Property that will be used to construct the initial home which is to be built for use as a model and for speculation and re-sale. The purchase will be made pursuant to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Property, a copy of which is attached hereto. The Corporate General Partner shall assume and be responsible for all contracts, arrangements, leases, commitments, warranties, guarantees, permits, approvals (to the extent assignable) and other similar and dissimilar items related to the Property and to be assigned to the Partnership, and the Partnership shall take the contracts, arrangements and commitments to be so assigned to the Partnership previously made in connection with the Property. The Partnership shall reimburse the Corporate General Partner for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Corporate General Partner prior to the Closing provided for in said Agreement.

SECTION VII

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

- 7.1. <u>Corporate General Partner</u>. The Corporate General Partner will contribute the contract for purchase and sale of the property on which the home will be constructed. Except as otherwise provided herein, the General Partner's interest in the Partnership is a profits interest in the Partnership, and distributions (other than management fee distributions) to it will be dependent on profits.
- 7.2. <u>Limited Partners</u>. Limited Partners shall contribute capital to the Partnership in accordance with their subscriptions for Interests in the Partnership. The Corporate General Partner shall accept subscriptions for no more than \$1,000,000, in the aggregate, provided, however, the General Partner may initially, in its discretion accept subscriptions for less than

the total amount of all subscriptions does not exceed \$1,000,000. Each Interest subscribed shall be for an amount equal to \$5,000, provided, however, each subscriber must purchase at least two said Interests. There shall be no fractional Interests issued. Although said Interests shall be in \$5,000 increments, in no event shall there be more than twenty-nine (29) total limited partners. All subscriptions are payable in full at the time of subscription. As elsewhere provided herein, the Limited Partners will have an aggregate interest in eighty percent (80%) of the Partnership profits and losses.

7.3. Capital Accounts.

- A. Each Partner's capital account shall be increased (credited) by:
 - (i) the amount of his, her or its capital contributions to the Partnership pursuant to Sections 7.1 and 7.2;
 - (ii) the amount of income from operations allocated to him, her or it pursuant to Section 8.1;
 - (iii) the amount of gains allocated to him, her or it pursuant to Sections 8.2, 8.3 and 8.4.
- B. Each Partner's capital account shall be decreased (debited) by:
 - (i) the amount of losses from operations allocated to him, her or it pursuant to Section 8.1;
 - (ii) all amounts paid or distributed to him, her or it pursuant to Section IX (other than distributions to any Partners in repayment of principal and interest on loans); and
 - (iii) the amount of any losses allocated to him, her or it pursuant to Sections 8.2, 8.3, 8.5 and 8.6;

except as otherwise provided in this Agreement. Whenever it is necessary to determine the capital account of any Partner for purposes of Sections VIII or IX, the capital accounts of the Partners shall be determined after giving effect to the allocation for the Partnership's current year to date of net income and net losses from operations under Section 8.1 and all distributions paid or accrued for such year under Section IX excluding, however, any distributions representing payment of any interest and/or principal with respect to any loans from a Partner to the Partnership. Loans by any Partner to the Partnership shall not be considered contributions to the capital of the Partnership. A Partner shall not be entitled to withdraw any part of his capital account or to receive any distribution from the Partnership, except as specifically provided in this Agreement, and no partner shall be required to make

any additional capital contributions to the Partnership other than as provided herein. Any Partner, including any Substituted Partner, who shall receive an interest in the Partnership or whose interest in the Partnership shall be increased by means of a transfer to him of all or part of the interest of another Partner, shall have a capital account which reflects such transfer.

- 7.4. <u>Liability of Partners</u>. The Limited Partners shall not be liable for any of the debts of the Partnership nor be required to contribute any capital in addition to the contributions provided for by Section 7.2, and the Limited Partners shall not have any obligation to the Partnership or to any other Partner. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing to the contrary, to the extent required by applicable law, the Limited Partners, if receiving a distribution in part or full return of their capital contributions, shall be liable to the Partnership for any sum, not in excess of such amount returned (with interest), necessary to discharge the liabilities of the Partnership to creditors who extended credit or whose claim arose before such distribution.
- 7.5. <u>Classification of Transferred Interest</u>. Any Partner who shall acquire the interest of another Partner shall, with respect to the Interest so acquired, be deemed to be a Partner of the same class as his transferor.
- 7.6. <u>No Interest on Capital</u>. No interest shall be paid on any capital contributed to the Partnership.

SECTION VIII

NET INCOME AND LOSSES FROM OPERATIONS; AND NET GAINS AND LOSSES FROM DISPOSITION

- 8.1. Operations. All "net income" and "net losses" of the Partnership from operations (as distinguished from dispositions of Partnership assets other than in connection with usual operations) for any year or part thereof, as determined for federal income tax purposes, including the cost recovery deductions and/or amortization of all Partnership assets and expenditures, as appropriate, shall be allocated as follows:
 - (a) For each fiscal year of the Partnership, all net losses of the Partnership from operations for federal income tax purposes shall be allocated twenty percent (20%) to the Corporate General Partner and eighty percent (80%) to the Limited Partners in the ratio of Interests owned.
 - (b) For each fiscal year of the Partnership all net income of the Partnership from operations for federal income tax purposes shall be allocated twenty percent (20%) to the Corporate General Partner and eighty percent (80%) to the Limited Partners in the ratio of Interests owned.

7

- 8.2. <u>Interim Capital Transactions</u>. Except as is provided in Section 8.4, all net gains and net losses of the Partnership, as determined for federal income tax purposes, in connection with a refinancing, insurance award (other than for substantially total destruction of the property), partial condemnation, sale of easements, right-of-ways or similar interests in the Property or sale of portions of the Property or interests therein (other than sales in connection with the usual and contemplated operation of the Partnership), and any similar items which, in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, are attributable to capital but which do not result in the dissolution of the Partnership, shall be allocated between the Corporate General Partner and the Limited Partners in the following order of priority:
 - (a) After allocating the appropriate portion of all net income or net loss from operations for the then current year in accordance with Section 8.1 and after this effect to all amounts distributed or to be distributed for such year pursuant to Section 9.2(a), any net gain realized by the Partnership in connection with any of the transactions described in this Section 8.2 shall be allocated between the Partners as follows:
 - (i) To the Limited Partners in amounts equal to the amounts, if any, required to be distributed under Sections 9.2(b)(i);
- 8.3. <u>Dissolution and Termination</u>. Except as provided in Section 8.4, all net gains and net losses of the Partnership, as determined for federal income tax purposes, in connection with a sale or other disposition of the entire Property on dissolution and termination of the Partnership, shall be allocated in the following manner in each of the situations described below:
 - (a) After allocating the appropriate portion of all net income or net loss from operations for the then current fiscal year in accordance with Sections 8.1 and 8.2 and after giving effect to all amounts distributed or to be distributed for such fiscal year pursuant to Sections 9.2(a) and 9.2(b), any net gain realized by the Partnership in connection with a dissolution and termination of the Partnership shall be allocated between the Partners as follows:
 - (i) Net Gain shall be allocated to the Limited Partners in the amounts, if any, required to be distributed under Section 9.2(c)(i), (ii) or (iii).
- 8.4. <u>Depreciation Recapture</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if taxable gain to be allocated pursuant to Sections 8.2 or 8.3 above includes income treated as ordinary income for income tax purposes because it is attributable to the recapture of depreciation, such gain so treated as ordinary income shall be allocated to, and reported by, the Partners in proportion to their accumulated depreciation allocations, and the Partnership shall keep records of such

allocations. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 8.4 to the contrary, gain, attributable to the recapture of depreciation shall not be allocated to a Partner to the extent it exceeds the allocation of gain to such Partner pursuant to Sections 8.2 and 8.3.

- 8.5. Allocations of Interim Capital Transactions and/or Dissolution and Termination Special Losses. Notwithstanding anything in Sections 8.2 and 8.3 to the contrary, an amount equal to any prepayment penalty or other such unaccrued ordinary deductions incurred by the Partnership arising out of any transaction as defined in Sections 8.2 or 8.3 shall be allocated between the Partners as losses in the same ratio that such amount would have been distributed to the Partners if no such payments had been incurred.
- 8.6. <u>Limitation on Loss Allocations to Limited Partners</u>. Anything in Sections 8.1, 8.2, 8.3, 8.4 and 8.5 to the contrary notwithstanding, in the event that the Limited Partners have a negative balance in their capital accounts at the close of any Partnership fiscal year (after such capital account has been adjusted to reflect the allocation of any gross income, net income and/or gains for such fiscal year pursuant to this Section VIII), the net losses of the Partnership for such fiscal year shall be allocated to such Limited Partners only to the extent that the Limited Partners' allocable shares of the Minimum Gain (as hereinafter defined) exceed or are equal to such negative balance. The net losses of the Partnership which may not be allocated to the Limited Partners pursuant to this Section 8.6 shall be allocated to the Corporate General Partner.
- 8.7. Accelerated Cost Recovery Recapture and Other Ordinary Income/Loss Items. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a taxable gain allocated pursuant to Section 8.2 includes income treated as ordinary income, for income tax purposes, because it is attributable to the recapture of accelerated cost recovery deductions, such gain so treated as ordinary income shall be allocated to, and reported by, the Partners in proportion to their prior accelerated cost recovery allocations, and the Partnership shall keep records of such allocations.

SECTION IX

DISTRIBUTIONS

- 9.1. <u>Definition of "Net Cash Flow"</u>. "Net Cash Flow" shall be determined at the end of each fiscal quarter of the Partnership, and shall mean Gross Receipts from operations of the Partnership for each fiscal quarter less cash operating expenses for such period. For purposes of determining Net Operating Income and Net Cash Flow, "Gross Receipts" shall mean proceeds from the sale or exchange of Property or part thereof.
- 9.2. (a) Operations. During the period commencing on the date of the Partnership's acquisition of the Property and ending upon the dissolution and termination of the Partnership, after providing for the satisfaction of the current debts and obligations of the Partnership and establishing such working capital reserves (the "Working Capital Reserves")

as the Corporate General Partner in its reasonable business judgment deems necessary for Partnership purposes, the Corporate General Partner shall, as expeditiously as possible, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the end of the calendar quarter of the Partnership, make distributions of "Remaining Net Cash Flow" (Net Cash Flow less the above payments) to the Partners out of the Partnership funds to the extent available, in the following manner:

- (i) For each calendar quarter, or fraction thereof, during the term of the Partnership, Remaining Net Cash Flow shall be distributed twenty percent (20%) to the Corporate General Partner and eighty percent (80%) to the Limited Partners in the ratio of Interests owned.
- (b) <u>Interim Capital Transaction Proceeds</u>. Any net excess proceeds derived from a transaction described in Section 8.2, shall be distributed as follows and in the following order of priority:
- (i) Net excess cash proceeds shall be distributed twenty percent (20%) to the Corporate General Partner and eighty percent (80%) to the Limited Partners in the ratio of Interests owned.
- (c) <u>Dissolution and Termination Proceeds</u>. Upon the dissolution and termination of the Partnership, the Net Gross Proceeds of the sale of the Property and all other assets of the Partnership after making payment of, or provision for, the liabilities and obligations of the Partnership shall be distributed or paid, as appropriate, in the following order of priority:
- (i) First, an amount equal to the unpaid interest and principal of any unpaid loan by a Partner to the Partnership, such distributions being treated first as payment of accumulated interest and next as payment of principal of such loans;
- (ii) Next, Net Gross Proceeds shall be distributed twenty percent (20%) to the Corporate General Partner eighty percent (80%) to the Limited Partners in the ratio of Interests owned.
- 9.3. <u>Cash Distributions</u>. All cash distributions to the Limited Partners shall be made to the Limited Partners at the addresses specified in Section 1.2 or such other addresses of which the Limited Partners shall notify the Partnership in writing.
- 9.4. <u>Distributions in kind</u>. If any assets of the Partnership shall be distributed in kind, such assets shall be distributed to the Partners entitled thereto as tenants-in-common in the same proportions in which such Partners would have been entitled to cash distributions.

9.5. <u>Limitation to Cash in Return of Capital</u>. No Partner shall be entitled to demand and receive property other than cash in return for his, her or its capital contributions to the Partnership.

CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT

- 10.1. Management. The Corporate General Partner shall, except as specifically limited herein, has full, exclusive and complete discretion in the management and control of the Partnership for the purposes set forth in Section 4.1 and for related purposes. In any exercise of management authority by the Corporate General Partner under this Section X, the Corporate General Partner agrees to manage and control the affairs of the Partnership to the best of its ability, and to conduct the operations contemplated under this Agreement in a careful and prudent manner and in accordance with good industry practice.
- 10.2. Specific Management Rights. Subject to any limitations expressly set forth in this Agreement, the Corporate General Partner shall perform, or cause to be performed, at the Partnership's expense, the construction of a home to be held for speculation and sale on the Property previously described herein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Corporate General Partner is expressly authorized on behalf of the Partnership to:
 - (a) offer for sale and issue upon receipt of acceptable subscriptions the Limited Partnership Interests provided for herein;
 - (b) operate any business as is normal or customary for the operation of the partnership;
 - (c) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Property as it, in its sole discretion, may determine to be in the best interest of the Partnership;
 - (d) coordinate all accounting and clerical functions of the Partnership and employ such accountants, lawyers, managers, leasing agents or other personnel as may be required from time to time to carry on the business of the Partnership;
 - (e) perform any and all acts necessary or appropriate to the acquisition and development of the Property, the subsequent administration of the Property, the commencement of litigation or defense of the same, the settlement of any litigation involving the Partnership and the establishment of bank accounts in which shall be deposited all Partnership funds and from which payments shall be made;

- (f) Procure and maintain with responsible companies such insurance as may be available in such amounts and with respect to such tasks as are deemed appropriate by the Corporate General Partner;
- (g) take and hold all property of the Partnership, real, personal or mixed, in the Partnership name or in the name of an agent of the Partnership;
- (h) execute and deliver on behalf of and in the name of the Partnership, or in the name of an agent of the Partnership, notes, financing statements, any and all documents, agreements and undertakings relating to institutional financing, leases, subleases, bills of sale and any and all other instruments necessary or incidental to the conduct of the Partnership's business;
- (i) borrow money for and on behalf of the Partnership upon such terms and conditions as it deems necessary for working capital;
- (j) convey, sell, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate, for and on behalf of the Partnership and upon such terms and conditions as it deems necessary or appropriate, all or any part of the Partnership's assets, except for the home described above to be constructed on the property which shall be mortgaged only for costs directly related to the construction, marketing and sale of said home, without the prior written approval of a majority in interest of the Limited Partners; and
- (k) control and perform, or cause to be performed, all other activities incidental to managing the operations and affairs of the Partnership, unless otherwise specifically stated in Section 10.3 herein below.
- 10.3. <u>Limitation of Management Rights</u>. Notwithstanding the generality of the foregoing Section 10.2, the General Partner shall not, without the consent of the Majority in Interest of the Limited Partners, be empowered to:
 - (a) do any act in contravention of this Agreement,
 - (b) except for the authority to sell the Property provided in Section 10.2, do any act which would make it impossible to carry on the ordinary business of the Partnership;
 - (c) confess a judgment against the Partnership;
 - (d) possess Partnership property or assign any rights in specific Partnership property for other than a Partnership purpose;
 - (e) except as otherwise permitted in Sections XI and XII, admit a person as a general partner;

- (f) change or reorganize the Partnership into any other legal form;
- SHAN SO WII. 31 (g) require any Limited Partner to make any contribution to the capital of the Partnership not provided for herein; and.
- (h) amend this Agreement except as provided for in Section 18.3.
- 10.4. No Management by Limited Partners. The Limited Partners shall take no part in the conduct or control of the Partnership business nor have any right or authority to act for or bind the Partnership. The exercise of the rights and powers of the Limited Partners under Section 10.3 shall not be deemed taking part in the day-to-day affairs of the Partnership or the exercise of control over Partnership affairs.
- 10.5. Conflicts of Interest. Any Partner may engage in or possess an interest in other business ventures of any nature or description independently or with others, and neither the Partnership nor any other Partner shall have any rights in or to such independent ventures or the income or profits derived therefrom.
- 10.6. Limitations on Corporate General Partner's Liability. The Corporate General Partner will not be liable, responsible or accountable in damages or otherwise to any other Partner for any acts performed by it, or for its failure to act, in good faith and within the scope of this Agreement, and not attributable to gross negligence, malfeasance, fraud, breach of any express warranty or representation in this Agreement; and the Partnership, but not any Partner, shall indemnify and hold harmless the Corporate General Partner from any loss, damage, liability, cost or expense (including reasonable attorneys" fees) arising out of any act or failure to act by it, if such act or failure to act is in good faith, within the scope of this Agreement, and is not attributable to gross negligence, malfeasance, fraud, breach of fiduciary duty or breach of any express warranty or representation in this Agreement.

SECTION XI

OBLIGATIONS OF THE CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNIER

11.1. Partnership Management. The Corporate General Partner shall act as the agent of the Partnership as sole Manager and in such capacity shall perform for the Partnership all services customarily performed by an entity engaged in the ownership and development of real property and its improvements in accordance with sound management practices. In consideration for the services to be rendered by the Corporate General Partner pursuant to this Agreement, related to the development of the Property, the Corporate General Partner shall receive fees equal to twelve percent (12%) of all costs related to the construction of the home and the development of the property, including, but not limited to, marketing, sales (excluding real estate commissions), and interior design work (including the cost of the furnishings). Said fees shall be paid monthly to the Corporate General Partner at such other intervals as the Corporate General Partner shall determine, provided, however in no event shall said payments be more frequent than monthly.

SECTION XII

ASSIGNMENT OF INTERESTS OF PARTNERS

- 12.1. In General. The Partnership Interests of any Partner may be assigned only as permitted by the provisions of this Section XII. Neither the Partnership nor the Partners shall be bound by any such assignment until a counterpart of the instrument of assignment, executed and acknowledged by the parties thereto, is delivered to the Partnership and such assignment shall be effective as of the date specified therein. The Assignor shall pay all expenses in connection with any assignment. Any pledge, mortgage, hypothecation or assignment a Limited Partnership interest shall be permitted only if, at the request of the Corporate General Partner, the transferring Partner obtains at his sole expense, an opinion of counsel reasonably satisfactory to attorneys for the Partnership, that such transfer of the Partnership Interest is exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and other applicable securities laws and that such transfer will not impair the ability of the Partnership to be taxed as a partnership under federal income tax laws and will not result in an automatic termination of the Partnership for tax purposes.
- 12.2. Restrictions on Transfer. The Limited Partners shall not transfer, sell, assign, give or otherwise dispose of their Partnership interests or any part thereof, whether voluntarily or by operation of law, or at judicial sale or otherwise, to any person, except with the written consent of the Corporate General Partner. The foregoing notwithstanding, the Limited Partners may sell or voluntarily transfer their Partnership Interests after giving notice of their intent to do so to the General Partner and the nontransfering Limited Partners and offering them the option to purchase the interest on the same terms and conditions as the proposed sale or transfer.
- 12.3. Transfer by Corporate General Partner. The Corporate General Partner may not assign its interest in the Partnership without the written consent of a Majority In Interest of the Limited Partners.
- 12.4. Substituted Limited Partners. No assignee or transferee of all or part of the Limited Partnership Interest of any Partner shall have the right to become a Substituted Limited Partner, unless:
 - (a) his assignor has stated such intention in the instrument of assignment;
 - (b) the assignee has executed an instrument reasonably satisfactory to the Corporate General Partner accepting and adopting the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and

(c) The assignor or assignee has paid any reasonable expenses in connection with the consistent and/or admission of the assignee as a Limited Partner;

DISSOLUTION AND TERMINATION

- 13.1. General. The Partnership shall be dissolved and, except as provided in Section 13.2, its business wound up, upon the earliest to occur of:
 - (a) December 31, 2009;
 - (b) The General Partner with the consent of a Majority In Interest of the Limited Partners, determining that the Partnership should be dissolved;
 - (c) the bankruptcy, insolvency or dissolution of the Corporate General Partner; or
 - (d) the sale of all or substantially all of the Partnership's assets.
- 13.2. Continuation of Partnership. The Corporate General Partner agrees to serve as Corporate General Partner of the Partnership until the Partnership is terminated without reconstitution as provided below. The Corporate General Partner agrees not to take any action which will intentionally cause the termination of the Partnership. Upon the occurrence of any event set forth in Section 13.1(c) with respect to the Corporate General Partner, the business of the Partnership shall be continued on the terms and conditions of this Agreement if, within ninety (90) days after such event, one hundred percent (100%) in interest of the Limited Partners shall elect in writing that the business of the Partnership should be continued and shall designate one or more persons to be substituted as General Partner(s). In the event that one hundred percent (100%) in interest of the Limited Partners elect so to continue the Partnership with a new General Partner(s), such new General Partner(s) shall succeed to all of the powers, privileges and obligations of the then existing General Partner hereunder, the interests in the Partnership of the General Partner(s) shall become Limited Partners' Interests hereunder, without diminution, and such former General Partner shall be admitted by the Partnership as a Limited Partner in the manner provided in Section 12.4 as if the General Partner were an assignee permitted by Section 12.4. The replacement General Partner(s) or successors-in-interest in their capacity as General Partner(s) shall, at all times, have at least an aggregate one percent (1 %) interest in the Partnership.
- 13.3. No Release of Contractual obligations. It is understood and agreed, however, that no dissolution of the Partnership shall release or relieve any of the parties hereto of their contractual obligations under this Agreement.

13.4 <u>Distributions of Cash or In Kind</u>. Upon any such dissolution, all Partnership assets shall be sold and the proceeds distributed, or such assets distributed in kind if the General Partner so elects, to the Partners in their respective shares as provided herein.

SECTION XIV

DEATH OR INCAPACITY OF A LIMITED PARTNER

- 14.1. <u>Death</u>. In the event of the death of a Limited Partner, the Personal Representative, administrator or other legal representative of the deceased Limited Partner shall succeed to the rights of such deceased Limited Partner to receive allocations and distributions hereunder, but shall not be admitted to the Partnership as a Limited Partner. Any assignment or transfer by such Personal Representative, administrator or other legal representative of all or part of the interest of such deceased Limited Partner shall be governed by the provisions of Section XII.
- 14.2. <u>Incapacity</u>. In the event of the incapacity of a Limited Partner during the term of the Partnership, the guardian or other legal representative of such incapacitated Limited Partner shall succeed to the rights of such Limited Partner to receive allocations and distributions hereunder, subject to the provisions of this Agreement, but shall not be admitted as a Limited Partner in the place and stead of the incapacitated Limited Partner.

SECTION XV

ACCOUNTING

- 15.1. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Partnership shall be the calendar year.
- 15.2. <u>Books of Account</u>. All books of account shall at all times, be maintained at the Registered Office of the Partnership in the State of Florida at 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109, and shall be open during reasonable business hours for the reasonable inspection and examination by the Limited Partners or their authorized representatives, who shall have the right to make copies thereof at their own expense.
- 15.3. <u>Tax Returns</u>. The Corporate General Partner shall prepare, at Partnership expense, or cause to be prepared, a federal income tax return and such state tax returns as are required for the Partnership and, in connection therewith, make any available or necessary elections, including elections with respect to the rates of cost recovery on Partnership properties.

SECTION XVI

REPORTS AND STATEMENTS

- 16.1. (a) Within twenty (20) days after the end of each six month period, the Corporate General Partner will provide Limited Partners an Operating Statement and Balance Sheet for the prior six month period, including a year to date statement.
- (b) Within sixty (60) days after the end of each fiscal year of the Partnership, the Corporate General Partner shall cause to be delivered to the Limited Partners an annual Cash Flow Report for the prior fiscal year of the Partnership showing all income and expenses for said fiscal year. Said report shall be delivered to the Limited Partners together with any amounts distributable to such Limited Partners pursuant to Section IX.
- (c) On or before March 15th of the year following the end of each fiscal year of the Partnership, the Corporate General Partner shall cause to be delivered to the Limited Partners such information as shall be necessary (including a statement for that year of each such Partner's share of net income, net gains and losses, and other items of the Partnership) for the preparation by such Limited Partners of federal and state income and other tax returns.

SECTION XVII

BANK ACCONTS

17.1. The Corporate General Partner shall open and maintain a special bank account or accounts in which shall be deposited all funds of the Partnership. Withdrawals from such account or accounts shall be made upon the signature or signatures of such person or persons as the Corporate General Partner shall designate.

SECTION XVIII

POWER OF ATTORNEY; AMENDMENTS; TAX MATTERS PARTNER

- 18.1. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. The Limited Partners hereby irrevocably make, constitute and appoint the Corporate General Partner as their true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to make, sign, execute, acknowledge and file with respect to the Partnership:
 - (a) such Certificates of Limited Partnership and such amended Certificates of Limited Partnership as may be required by law pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement;

- (b) such assumed name certificates as the Corporate General Partner deems appropriate;
- (c) documents or instruments which are required or helpful to conduct the business of the Partnership or to comply with the laws of any state in which it does business; and
- (d) such amendments to this Agreement as are prescribed in Section 18.3 hereof.
- 18.2. <u>Execution and Negotiation of Checks</u>. The Limited Partners hereby irrevocably make, constitute and appoint the Corporate General Partner as their true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to execute and negotiate any and all checks made payable to the Partnership.
- 18.3. <u>Amendments</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, when representative capacity, the Corporate General Partner shall not have any right authority to amend or modify this Agreement except to reflect:
 - (a) a change in the name of the Partnership;
 - (b) the admission, substitution and/or withdrawal of Limited Partners;
 - (c) changes of addresses of the Partnership, the Corporate General Partner and Limited Partners;
 - (d) distributions of capital;
 - (e) compliance with the laws of any state in which the Partnership does business;
 - (f) any amendment necessary to conform this Agreement to Subchapter K of the Internal Revenue Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, as amended; and
 - (g) amendments which would not materially change the rights, duties and obligations of the parties to this Agreement.
- 18.4. <u>Tax Matters Partner</u>. The Limited Partners hereby make, constitute and appoint the Corporate General Partner as their Tax Matters Partner for federal income tax purposes.

SECTION XIX

NOTICES

19.1. Whenever any notice is required or permitted to be given under any provisions of this Agreement, such notice shall be in writing, signed by or on behalf of the person giving

the notice, and shall be deemed to have been given when delivered by personal delivery or mailed by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the person or persons to whom such notice is to be given as follows (or at such other address as shall be stated on a notice similarly given):

- (a) if to the Corporate General Partner, such notice shall be given at is 1827 Trade Center Way, Suite 3, Naples, Florida 34109.
- (b) if to the Limited Partners, such notice shall be given to the Limited Partners at their respective addresses set forth on Exhibit "2" hereto.

SECTION XX

REPRESENTATIONS

- 20.1. The Limited Partners, and each of them, by executing and delivering this Agreement hereby represent and warrant to the Corporate General Partner as follows:
 - (a) they are sophisticated in investing and are experienced in business affairs;
 - (b) they are acquiring their Interests for their own accounts for investment and not with a view to, or for resale in connection with, any distribution or public offering thereof within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or other applicable securities laws or rules;
 - (c) they are able to comply financially with their obligations hereunder;
 - (d) they are experienced in investments and understand the profit potential and risks inherent in investments;
 - (e) they understand that the Internal Revenue Service may disallow some or all of the deductions to be claimed by the Partnership, that the Partnership has no financial or operating history, that the purchase of Interests is a speculative investment which involves a degree of risk of loss, and that no governmental agency has made any finding or determination as to the fairness of the invest3nent, or any recommendation or endorsement of the Interests in the Partnership;
 - (f) they are aware that the General Partner may in the future be engaged in businesses which are competitive with that of the Partnership, and they agree and consent to such activities, even though there are conflicts of interest inherent therein;
 - (g) they understand that they are purchasing a limited partnership interest in Capstone Builders of Southwest Florida, Inc., a Florida Limited Partnership, and

represent that such interests in the Partnership are being purchased for their own accounts and not for the interests of any other person or entity and not for resale to others;

- (h) they understand that all documents, records and books pertaining to the Partnership have been made available to them; and
- (i) they consent to the placement of a legend on this Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership of. the Partnership evidencing the Interest or Interests being purchased, which legend is as follows:

THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR WITH ANY AGENCY UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT THE SALE OR OTHER DISPOSITION OF SUCH LIMITED OF ANY STATE. PARTNERSHIP INTEREST IS RESTRICTED, AS SET FORTH IN THIS CERTIFICATE AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ANY SUCH SALE OR OTHER DISPOSITION MAY BE CONDITIONED UPON RECEIPT BY THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OF AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND ITS COUNSEL TO THE EFFECT THAT SUCH SALE OR OTHER DISPOSITION CAN BE MADE WITHOUT REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. BY ACOUIRING A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A LIMITED PARTNER AGREES THAT HE WILL NOT SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF HIS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST WITHOUT REGISTRATION OR OTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE AFORESAID STATUTES AND THE RULES AND REGULATIONS THEREUNDER. THE SALE OR OTHER DISPOSITION OF THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FURTHER IS LIMITED BY PROVISIONS HEREOF OTHER THAN THOSE MENTIONED ABOVE, REFERENCE TO EACH OF WHICH HEREBY IS MADE.

SECTION XXI

BINDING EFFECT

21.1. Except as herein otherwise provided to the contrary, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their personal representatives, successors and assigns.



SECTION XXII

NO ORAL MODIFICATION

22.1. No modification or waiver of this Agreement or any part hereof shall be valid or effective unless in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged therewith; and no waiver of any breach or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of any other subsequent breach or condition, whether of like or different nature.

SECTION XXIII

APPLICABLE LAWS

23.1. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

SECTION XXIV

COUNTERPARTS

24.1. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and said counterparts shag constitute but one and the same which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.

SECTION XXV

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

25.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties and may not be modified or amended except as specifically provided for in this Agreement.

21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and certified this Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership of Capstone Developers of Southwest Florida, Inc. on the day and year first above written.

CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER: CAPSTONE DEVELOPERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDAZINC.

Bv:

DONNA MUSUMANO, President

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF COLLIER

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Kent A Skrivan

My Commission CC773211

Expires September 7, 2002

"EXHIBIT 1"

LIMITED PARTNERS

| WITNESSES: | |
|------------|--------------------|
| | Lows R. Detrisco |
| | Louis R. De PRISCO |
| | Print Name |
| | |
| | Print Name |

| WITNESSES: | | 9 May 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 |
|------------|---------------------|--|
| | | 99 MIN 30 MIL 32 |
| | Print Name | |
| | | |
| | | 99 95 95 |
| | Print Name | MAR 30 |
| | | SECRETARY OF STATIONS SECRETARY OF AMIL: 31 99 MAR 30 AMIL: 31 |
| | Print Name | OHE OHE |
| | B B F A F A F A F A | |
| | Print Name | |
| | | ······································ |
| | Print Name | |

| WITNESSES: | | C. III OC AMISON IN STATE OF COMPANY |
|------------|------------|--------------------------------------|
| | Print Name | WII. 3 |
| | Print Name | |
| | | |
| | Print Name | |
| | Print Name | |
| | Print Name | |

"EXHIBIT 2" LIMITED PARTNERS ADDRESSES

| Name: | |
|------------|------|
| Address: _ | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: _ | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: _ | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: _ | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |
| _ | |

ON THE SOUND SOUND OF THE SOUND SOUN

Telephone: __

ON WAR 30 WII: 31

| Name: | |
|------------|------------|
| Address: | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |
| Telephone: | · ÷ · · |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |
| Telephone: | |
| Name: | |
| Address: | |
| Telenhone: | |

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF COLLIER



AFFIDAVIT OF CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS OF CAPSTONE BUILDERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, LTD.

AFFIDAVIT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the undersigned, to me well known to be the person who made and subscribed the following Affidavit, who, upon being first by me duly sworn, deposed and said as follows:

- 1. I am over the age of twenty-one years and understand the obligations of an oath.
- 2. The name of the partnership is CAPSTONE BUILDERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.
 - 3. I am the president of the sole general partner of the above partnership.
 - 4. The total amount of capital contributions by limited partners to date is \$70,000.
- 5. The total amount anticipated to be contributed by limited partners to the partnership in the future is \$800,000.00.

FURTHER AFFLANT SAYS NOT.

WITNESSES:

AFFIANT

CAPSTONE DEVELOPERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.

Bv:

Donna Musumano, President

Print Name

SIMONE 1). ITTOMPS

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF COLLIER

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21 day of MAIL 1999, before me officer duly qualified to take acknowledgments, personally appeared DONNA MUSUMANO AS PRESIDENT OF CAPSTONE DEVELOPERS OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me that she executed the same. DONNA MUSUMANO is personally known to me and did not take an oath.

WITNESS my hand and aforesaid this 21 day of MAIL My Commission CC773211 Please Print Name: (Seal)

My Commission Expires:

May South State of the State of

FROM :MBR

| | | | ن | of the same |
|--|--|---|---|--|
| | 9416425896 | 1999,03-08 | 11:03 #3 | 39 P.02/03 |
| 1 100 AP - 54 - 54 | 5415425896 | 19 99 .62-19 | 16: 16 1031 | P. 62/63 |
| This under country | il provident est a neutrico, en para de p | Languar' Abelrant Servine, Inc., prov | iding adolesess and | |
| | This water countries provided as a security to you by Lawyers' Advisors Service, Sec., providing waters and tick information to Collier County for 82 years. Process call 774-1827 for all your into information medic. SALES CONTRACT (NOT FOR CONTRACT (NOT FOR CONTRACT) (NOT SOUTH WATER COUNTRACT) (NOT SOUTH | | | |
| | | | | |
| MAA MAA | الا لا | euron Musum AN | | <u>. </u> |
| ADDRESS: | | Abovers: | | |
| LIFON THE ACCEPTINGS OF | IF THE OFFER IDA COUNTERCIPER MACH FOLLOW, we not project legal | He Sub-has aggred to get end the flager y countries as: | New agreed to Duy SIPCH | |
| U = 13 8 | Lock 317 60T | | | |
| 1 | | SNO-4, Wisher, dryer, sell-to-med consul | | |
| | | ollowing Herne are specifically and | e parabeli property. e s voed light this ner | race 1/4 |
| | , 1 | The s | 30gmal | 257 PM. |
| shorter (U.S.) produce (U.) Trick Yill (a) Inflationation and | HAS. UP ACCOTANT | 1 2 70 866 | O.M. | Low Miles |
| (A) Additional description | The statement in our time on an autom. | 4 | 2 /2/19 | , V V · |
| • | | | | |
| (d) Char | Marie of the latest section of the latest se | | | Stries |
| oğumlardı ari pr | AL EXCELLENCE CAPACITY OF STATES OF | 23-701 | 2 400 | La |
| CLORNES AND PORCES a locales, but year manerate | SONOACE COMPANY CONTRACTOR | ON OR SEPARE JA | County is world the pro- | en state |
| gages aprel days becoming the gages aprel days becoming the | the beckerch of cheeps respect oppositions posts depressed bearings to becoming the | becondent paratify again' golde, aust 7% the tolking document again plan en maintaint to spoot now gold and (s) i | hobyeth at all the special sector refer the galls on a | eni |
| initial interest man are an | W | The purchase trice (fill in one store | Charles on the 100 box | ** |
| | | | | |
| mandered training state in particular of the second second of the second second in successive and the second second in second se | High) with the returned to Eugen unless with E to collect the marity per development y per recollects. Guyan's failure to made Mallor The Galles to begin to the Annies | in ouch pedad Buyer wakes the mergeng b risd. Within and Confrigurity partial Buye in which the dispersion of the confrigurity in which the dispersion in the confriguration of the confrience of the confri | lank) Trên Yaz asınışıdı çısılanginiy in sınlıng sı (alışı) nemy Sener in sınlı Casa Sanlındanını duğun | riet No Yng |
| The state of the s | payment the same OR ! I he plant | Clares State of the Interest o | Mrs. The persons payme | niı |
| inche mittie fragen (15) days of 101765, Against less by fine (and it matematikat union for the Pro | of the first of the second of the first of the second of t | Marigage will provide for a fire paramet (of have the Proporty insured, with Santor rape on account nat loss than the greater of the p | aggistraji paytalga agra aggistraji paytalga is agast vien as balancie i | nod Hod |
| officers) in futyears of progress) subject permity pass origings shall contain a deeper | bercheitg. Biggershall hought of the 10 per | had the partiernally lightle an time nests which a regime all or any joint of the private at erry it of others in partiernal or broad Saller's com- | nel se ma erd payable. To will interest to on a | icy (ar No. |
| EVIDENCE OF TITLE: NO riser, Ballor: [1] [] Shah dollar [2] [47] shah pag, of storing, B | his teams (20) map after the Ellegan or to Super & sumplete observed of this has 180,00 to-built the coul of Black's after mi | Pale of this sunstact or hearty (20) days por in a company attributation to Buyer, satisfied March and incomment | or to staring, effections to the code of this code | - と な |
| erment in 160, 1719 Shipbild fir til spelify tid valorium lineap for tild Attorising 61, gas and released t I nos til fram situli provent utb | te entierne all piere good self manage; I plat of citiging. (v) series, building as represe or resert, if any; and (d) qualitate of the property for the purposes of | n finis with larger passages weighted trady on the fee do wed when case restrictions imposed by g no and experiments districted imposed by g to and experiments. | to Selfrahil porto (lang ministra: (s) o marandaki hamali: (no, projekt (ringe)): (s) | 19 31 44 14 |
| Į. | | | 1 | |

in the same your (TILE: At head 19 days pair in theirs, likely shall deliver to Salar the Asme(d), addressing, masses in which side the labor, on any assignment(s) thereby register. No assignment shall recess dupor from the utilizations of this content union; Sulyr ments in white.

(1)

FROM : MBR

| | | | | (2) | 9,9 | Š, | |
|---|--|---------------------------------|--|--|-----------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| | 9416425895 | | 199 | 99,03-08 ₁ | 2 11.6 | ي 1339 _{ج ۾ 1} 4339 | 9 2.03 |
| H MSR | 54154259 | MAKE . | | 39.02-19 | 1/4.h | Pier P | |
| the Waster Cittle anderses | 3410-500 | | | 33+65-13 | 7.5 | 100 m | . 64.64 |
| | ı | | | | Y | \mathcal{L}_{i} | |
| | | | | | į. | | |
| 1 | ļ | | | | | | |
| į. | | | | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | - 1 | | |
| I. MERIEMATATIONS AND MAD | 4 MARY 41 | | | | 1. | | |
| MEPRESSATIATIONS AND WARP are the same of the same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same same of the same of | Med (bou grille, a title livery) | sams managed Office of the P | Mary, Mary b | l er liger irrig frig elde fran beriege | Comments of | barules, those | 440 |
| ander a suppose to describe the suppose of the supp | ma makaini inja je 4446(in Mariani | nes will the | erhad, rapra | Andrea regard | open land | ny's condition | ; e |
| s grains commission for performance | graci back (gega, et gnan) graci back (gega, et gnan) graci back (gega, et graci graci | pr graphy in | AK GAMANING PER (PAND, PANG, ET MANA | Party by a broke | of Control of Control | MIT WE RELIEVE | |
| i e | | | | | 1 | | |
| PERSON OF OFFER AND EFFEC | THE CHIE: This offer at an | ni asurdustika | ده لا تعمده برا | 8/0-4m/s 44/6 o | | | |
| APENIOU OF OFFER AND EFFEC THIS IS NO CONTEMBER by CONTENTED WINDS STRENGE OF | | 4 | | The in | e lat hel | Part I captor Rode to all all | Deres Deres |
| refer. Initialed character must be used | the said the latest state and their | | | | | | |
| and to be an original. Other and as | Depleton by Marinilla is bird | Rig." | | O DO DO THE LINES | We Date. A | inchialip shal | 100 |
| SHONG CONTRACT MG PAR | TASU AMARIKA TA MISIYI M | - | | - | | | |
| SHEING CONTRACT AND PART LAR FORM OF CONTRACT. TO ECTIVES AND RARGAMMO PO ASSOCIATION AND SCARDS O | THE MO CONDITIONS TO | OULD SE NE | COTIATES BA | | OURSU TO | USEANY | NA- |
| A ACROCULTICAL AND ROADING PO | STIONS OF ALL INTEREST | NED PARTIES | MOROWLE | P THE PORM | 37 THE CO | AC MINISTER | ie Ka |
| ABBODIATION AND BOARDS OF THE CONTRACT SHOULD BE AD THE EACH PARTY ACROMILEDS | CEPTED BY A PARTY IN A F | MKINDI VIII. Meningi V | ALCENIEN 199 | TANY OF THE | TRANSAN | D CONCITTO | NS |
| THE CARREST VICTOR AND VICTOR THAT IS | MONE OF MONEY TANK | NO THE COM | PUCT THE CLO | SANS EXCEPTE | | AU CONTRA | CT ED |
| THAT PLATTY'S INTEREST IN | CONNECTION MUST AND A | HOUER TO | ER DEGAL CA | TOWN SENIE | ITLE WALL | ANCE TO PE | تا ا ن |
| AN CONTRACT SHOULD BE ACC. AL EACH MAITY ACKNIMICOLD THAT PARTY HAS SEEN ADAR THAT PARTY HATEVER TO CONCLUT CTHER SPECOLUZID ADMOE. T OTHER SPECOLUZID ADMOE. T OR HERRE, ADMONISTRATORS, FI | AN APPROPRIATE PROFE | MONL FOR | LEGAL TAX P | ACCEPTED OF | MANAGED IN | BUYER | ND |
| R HERB, ADMINISTRATORS, M | PRODUCT BALL BE | MOING UPD | NANDAUNET | THE DENEFT | OF THE PA | VINES HERE | N., |
| | _ | | • | HENERT. | | | ~ |
| OTHER THEMS AND CONSTITUTION | # 250 20 1 | <u>. 70.</u> | 8-158 | WEN. | ING L | .07 | <i>[]</i> |
| MITHIN ZY H | ME OF A | <u> </u> | A.V.C | | | | - <i>/x</i> |
| TO SURVEY | , | | Tioot. | 140 | 2082 | d E:3 | _4. |
| 10 SURVEY | SATISFA | LTOAP | 70 | BUYE | ~ · | | 7/1 |
| | | | , | | | | |
| | | | · | | | | A |
| | <u> </u> | | | | \cdot | | - M |
| ! . | - | | | | | | رم - (م |
| | | <u> </u> | | | - 1 | | 2 |
| | | | | | | | |
| DIE BIGNENG, THE PARTIES HA | | | | | | | _ |
| 0 | E MEVEWED THE ADDITIO | NAL TERMS | No corpus | NI GYNEPH | SES OF THE | CONTRACT | E. |
| St. Jane 1 | ر ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ | | × 1/4 | /V | . | | |
| , (Sino | | BLIVER: | Vant | | | | |
| Lund | | | | (Nigres | UP) | | • |
| | 4/4/ | _ | | , | ł | | |
| alu ton (Paris | in rei | - | | PHEN | 201 | | |
| 1/2/29 TAXIO: | | DATE: | 2-15-4 | . | an-day (| | |
| | | Aut Er | 10 1 | TARLO | | | |
| 6R | ÷, | | | | | | |
| (Signe | 6-0) | BLIAEH: | | | | | |
| , | ** | | | (Dignet) | =) | | |
| Park | i de la constante de la consta | • | | | 1 | | |
| • | ₩nej | | | (Print Ne | red | | |
| TAXIO: | | CATE: | | WVIA | -1 | • | |
| | • | - | | TAXLO. | | | |
| | • | | ٠. | | | | , |
| ((Buyer) hareby rejeats the other | Of Charles | | • | | | • | |
| - The second sec | | | | | - | | - |
| windyment of Real Prints Bridge | AT The Baller sines and account | ₽ >. | LEENTH | | | | |
| mininghamat of Royal Scholar Greige log real delate broker. The Asyes a broker: | throwledges from | C 16 | 40 | C MO | | | |
| protest. | | | | -96/ | | soling real | |
| | | | | | 1 | | |
| | | ***** | | | | | |
| | CARROLL . | | | | 1 | | |
| of the initial deposit is accommutate | OPPORT | MEGETT (De | | | 1 | | |
| i of the initial deposit is accommonly no conditions say then in this seaton | OEPOBIT (id by [] count or [] check is. | INF | | ., 18 | to to help in | - | |
| i of the initial deposit is activitudade No conditions and then in this must pe | OEFCORT (id by [] count or [] check ir. | The | | ., 18 | te heis in | 0070W PM | |
| | OPPORT Id by [] count or [] check is. | The | • | ., 18 | te to held in | OUTSU PA | |
| of the little deposit is accommonly no conditions set facts in this example thems of Secretary Agents | of by [] cash or [] sheek | (f)b | | ., 14 | te te held in | eezen per | |
| | of by [] cash or [] sheek | the | | ., 14 | te te hets in | estron par | |
| of the initial deposit is accommission of conditions and facts in this unabout facts of Become Agents Haples Area Goard of REALTORS's as antistion of Realtors' and the College | of by [] cash or [] chest | fy:le au au au au | Lived aggars. | | | | |